assumptions that Limelight believes are reasonable, based on information that is currently available. Differences between these
preliminary estimates and the final acquisition accounting will occur, and those differences could have a material impact on the
accompanying unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements and the combined company’s future results of operations
and financial position. The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements constitute forward-looking information and are
subject to certain risks and uncertainties that could cause actual results to differ materially from those anticipated. See “Special Note
About Forward-Looking Statements” and “Risk Factors” included elsewhere in this proxy statement.

107

Table of Contents

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheet
As of December 31, 2021

(In thousands)

Historical
Limelight

Historical
Edgecast after

Reclassifications
(Note 3)

Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments  Notes
Pro Forma
Combined

ASSETS
Current assets:

Cash and cash equivalents  $ 41,918  $ 7,784  $ 12,500  5(a), 5(b) $ 62,202
Marketable securities   37,367   —   —   37,367
Accounts receivable, net   42,217   54,616   —   96,833
Affiliate loan receivable   —   50,778   (50,778)  5(c)   —
Income taxes receivable   61   —   —   61
Prepaid expenses and other current assets   13,036   38,659   (2,880)  5(d)   48,815

Total current assets   134,599   151,837   (41,158)   245,278
Property and equipment, net   33,622   128,584   —   162,206
Operating lease right of use assets   6,338   26,456   —   32,794
Marketable securities, less current portion   40   —   —   40
Deferred income taxes   1,893   40   —   1,933
Goodwill   114,511   60,919   (5,447)  5(e)   169,983
Intangible assets, net   14,613   49,111   (2,111)  5(f)   61,613
Affiliate loan receivable, non-current   —   201,000   (201,000)  5(c)   —
Other assets   5,485   163   —   5,648

Total assets  $ 311,101  $ 618,110  $ (249,716)   $ 679,495

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY
Current liabilities:

Accounts payable  $ 11,631  $ 46,342  $ (13,763)  5(c)  $ 44,210
Deferred revenue   3,266   670   —   3,936
Operating lease liability obligations   1,861   11,907   —   13,768
Income taxes payable   873   —   —   873
Other current liabilities   19,292   69,445   (22,155)  5(d)   66,582

Total current liabilities   36,923   128,364   (35,918)   129,369
Convertible senior notes, net   121,782   —   —   121,782
Operating lease liability obligations, less current portion   9,616   14,619   —   24,235
Deferred income taxes   308   15,941   (52)  5(g)   16,197
Deferred revenue, less current portion   116   —   —   116
Other long-term liabilities   777   6   —   783

Total liabilities   169,522   158,930   (35,970)   292,482
Stockholders’ equity:

Common stock   134   —   72  5(b)   206
Additional paid-in capital   576,807   —   260,462  5(b)   837,269
Net parent investment   —   459,857   (459,857)  5(b)   —
Accumulated other comprehensive loss   (8,345)   (677)   677  5(b)   (8,345)
Accumulated deficit   (427,017)   —   (15,100)  5(b)   (442,117)

Total stockholders’ equity   141,579   459,180   (213,746)   387,013

Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity  $ 311,101  $ 618,110  $ (249,716)   $ 679,495

108

Table of Contents

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations
For the Year Ended December 31, 2021
(In thousands, except per share data)

Historical
Limelight

Historical
Edgecast after

Reclassifications
(Note 3)

Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments  Notes
Pro Forma
Combined

Revenue   $217,630  $ 323,422  $ —   $ 541,052

Cost of revenue:
Cost of services   134,773   228,127   —   362,900
Depreciation - network   22,508   26,621   (4,805)  6(a)   44,324

Total cost of revenue   157,281   254,748   (4,805)   407,224

Gross profit   60,349   68,674   4,805   133,828
Operating expenses:

General and administrative   40,091   100,085   15,100  6(b)   155,276
Sales and marketing   29,760   33,647   —   63,407
Research and development   21,669   5,143   —   26,812
Depreciation and amortization   2,794   30,840   (3,911)  6(a), 6(c)   29,723
Restructuring charges   13,425   —   —   13,425

Total operating expenses   107,739   169,715   11,189   288,643
Operating loss   (47,390)   (101,041)   (6,384)   (154,815)
Other income (expense):

Interest expense   (5,245)   (3,992)   —   (9,237)
Interest income   134   8,636   (8,636)  6(d)   134
Other, net   (1,106)   1,772   —   666

Total other income (expense)   (6,217)   6,416   (8,636)   (8,437)

Loss before income taxes   (53,607)   (94,625)   (15,020)   (163,252)
Income tax expense (benefit)   1,154   (5,330)   (3,830)  6(e)   (8,006)

Net loss   $ (54,761)  $ (89,295)  $ (11,190)   $(155,246)

Net loss per share:
Basic   $ (0.43)   $ (0.78)

Diluted   $ (0.43)   $ (0.78)

Weighted average shares used in per share calculation:
Basic   127,789   6(f)   199,725
Diluted   127,789   6(f)   199,725

109

Table of Contents

Notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Information

Note 1. Description of the Transaction

On March 6, 2022, Limelight and College Parent entered into a purchase agreement, which provides that, pursuant to the terms and
subject to the conditions set forth therein, Limelight will acquire all of College Parent’s right, title, and interest in and to all of the

[…]

payable – trade and other and $13,763 thousand from accounts payable – affiliates.
(c) Represents an adjustment to reclassify $69,445 thousand from accrued liabilities and other current liabilities to other current

liabilities.

Pro forma reclassifications to the Edgecast historical combined statements of operations:

Financial information in the “Pro Forma Edgecast Combined before Reclassification Adjustments” column in the table below combine the
results of operations of Edgecast as a stand-alone entity for the period from September 1, 2021 to December 31, 2021 (successor) and for
the period January 1, 2021

113

Table of Contents

to August 31, 2021 (predecessor). Such financial information has been reclassified to conform to the presentation in Limelight’s
consolidated statement of operations for the year ended December 31, 2021 as set forth below:

(In thousands)

Historical
Edgecast

(Successor)
Period from

September 1,
2021 to

December 31,
2021

Historical
Edgecast

(Predecessor)
Period from
January 1,

2021 to
August 31,

2021

Pro Forma
Edgecast
Combined

before
Reclassification

Adjustments
Reclassification

Adjustments   Notes

Historical
Edgecast after

Reclassifications
Revenue  $ —   $ —   $ —   $ 323,422  (a)  $ 323,422
Service revenues   82,454   178,171   260,625   (260,625)  (a)   —
Related party revenues   21,006   41,791   62,797   (62,797)  (a)   —

Total revenues   103,460   219,962   323,422   —   323,422

Cost of revenue:
Cost of services   —   —   —   228,127  (b)   228,127
Depreciation- network   —   —   —   26,621  (c)   26,621

Total cost of revenue   —   —   —   254,748   254,748

Gross profit   —   —   —   (254,748)   68,674
Operating expenses:

Cost of revenues   77,717   134,901   212,618   (212,618)  (b), (d)   —
Related party cost of

revenues   2,772   13,904   16,676   (16,676)  (b)   —
General and administrative   —   `   —   100,085  (e)   100,085
Sales and marketing   —   —   —   33,647  (f)   33,647
Selling, general and

administrative expense   34,698   57,463   92,161   (92,161)  (d), (e), (f)  —
Related party selling, general

and administrative expense   14,827   30,720   45,547   (45,547)  (e), (f)   —
Research and development   —   —   —   5,143  (d)   5,143
Depreciation and amortization  14,111   43,350   57,461   (26,621)  (c)   30,840

Total operating expenses   144,125   280,338   424,463   (254,748)   169,715
Operating loss   (40,665)   (60,376)   (101,041)   —   (101,041)
Other income (expense):

Interest expense   —   —   —   (3,992)  (g)   (3,992)
Interest income   —   —   —   8,636  (h)   8,636
Related party interest

(expense)   —   (3,992)   (3,992)   3,992  (g)   —
Other, net   —   —   —   1,772  (i)   1,772
Other income (expense), net   830   1,810   2,640   (2,640)  (i)   —

114

Table of Contents

(In thousands)

Historical
Edgecast

(Successor)
Period from

September 1,
2021 to

December 31,
2021

Historical
Edgecast

(Predecessor)
Period from
January 1,

2021 to
August 31,

2021

Pro Forma
Edgecast
Combined

before
Reclassification

Adjustments
Reclassification

Adjustments   Notes

Historical
Edgecast after

Reclassifications
Related party other income, net  $ 3,287  $ 4,481  $ 7,768  $ (7,768)  (h), (i) $ —

Total other income (expense)   4,117   2,299   6,416   —   6,416

Loss before income taxes   (36,548)   (58,077)   (94,625)   —   (94,625)
Income tax expense (benefit)   (8,794)   3,464   (5,330)   —   (5,330)

Net loss  $ (27,754)  $ (61,541)  $ (89,295)  $ —   $ (89,295)

(a) Represents an adjustment to reclassify $323,422 thousand to revenue, consisting of $260,625 thousand from service revenues and

$62,797 thousand from related party revenues. Approximately $54,473 thousand of Edgecast’s related party revenue would be
considered third party revenue of the combined company, while the remaining $8,324 thousand of Edgecast’s related party revenue
is related to services provided to Yahoo that will continue to be considered related party revenue of the combined company as a
result of Yahoo’s expected beneficial ownership in the combined company.